
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2016 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER,  PORT TALBOT  CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  Minutes of The Last Meeting held on 22 December 2015  (Pages 5 

- 12) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 SECTION A MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

4.  Application No: P2015/0905 - Demolition of Existing Stable Block 
and Construction of 6 No. Bungalows with associated works at 
Former Stables, Baglan Park, Port Talbot SA12 8PS  (Pages 13 - 
30) 
 

5.  Application No: P2015/0363 - Three Detached Dwellings and 
Associated Engineering Operations and Landscaping at Rear of 84-
90 Henfaes Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3EX  (Pages 31 - 54) 
 

 SECTION B MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6.  Appeals Received  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined between 16 December 2015 
and 11 January 2016  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

AGENDA 



8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday 12 January 2016 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, C.Morgan, R.Thomas,  and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams  
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  22 December 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, Mrs.S.Paddison, C.Morgan, 
R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

LDP/UDP Member: Councillor A.J. Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, D.Adlam, H.Towns, I.Davies and 
Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 10 November 
2015 as circulated, be confirmed as a 
true record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
(Note: An Amendment Sheet as attached and agreed was circulated 
prior to the meeting) 
 

2. SITE VISIT(S) REQUESTED FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following application 

recommended for refusal, as detailed 
within the circulated report be deferred for 
a site visit by the Planning Committee: 
 
Application No: P2015/0694 
 
Demolition of existing Golf Driving Range 
and Re-development of Site for up to 35 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

221215 

Dwellings and Infrastructure at Lakeside 
Golfing Range, Water Street Margam, 
Port Talbot SA13 2PA. 
 
Reason: 
 
To assess the relationship of the 
proposed application site to the existing 
adjacent housing developments. 
 

 
 
Planning Applications Approved 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0159 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
CARE HOME AT TREBANOS HOUSE, THE DRIVE, TREBANOS, 
PONTARDAWE  

 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation and subject to the 
Conditions, as detailed within the 
circulated report, the Application be 
approved. 

 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0729 - EXTENSION TO AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF THE UNDERGROUND COAL 
WORKINGS AT ABERPERGWM COLLIERY, GLYNNEATH, 
NEATH  SA11 SSF  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation,subject to the 
Conditions listed and a Section 106 
Agreement as detailed within the 
circulated report,and the attached 
Amendment sheet, the Application be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

221215 

 
Planning Application Deferred 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0363 - THREE DETACHED 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING OPERATIONS 
AND LANDSCAPING AT REAR OF 84-90, HENFAES ROAD, 
TONNA, NEATH SA11 3EX  
 
RESOLVED: that due to further legal advice received 

since the publication of the report 
regarding the status of the relevant 
Development Plan,as outlined in the 
circulated Amendment Sheet, the 
Application be deferred  to a later date. 

 
 
(Note:  With regard to the Amendment Sheet referred to above and 
attached as an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient 
time for Members to read, in respect of application items on the 
published agenda, the Chairman had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and the circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting). 
 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report: 
 
(a) Appeal Ref: A2015/0006  
 

One dwelling (outline with details of 
access to be determined) at 33 
Orchard Street, Pontardawe, 
Swansea. 

 
Decision:  Dismissed 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

221215 

 
 
(b)     Appeal Ref: A2015/0008 
 

Detached dwelling and photo 
voltaic array – site of Glyndwr 
Bungalow, Tynewydd, Seven 
Sisters, Neath SA10 9BP 
 

Decision:   Allowed 
 
 

 
7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN  2 

NOVEMBER AND 15 DECEMBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 2 November and 15 December 2015 as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
22 December 2015 

 

 
AMENDMENT SHEET 

 
ITEM 5.  
 

1.1 APP NO:  
P2014/0729 

TYPE: 
Minerals 

Page Nos: Wards Affected: 
Glynneath 

PROPOSAL: Application for an extension to and reconfiguration of the 
underground coal workings; Creation of a mine waste 
repository with the retention and improvement of 
[...]
ctor concluded that might be so but the need to safeguard future access to 
mineral reserves is already a feature of Government policy. On that basis the 
Authority does not consider TAN8 to be relevant in this case. 
 
 
Land Ownership 

The respondent states that the surface lease on the Mine Waste Repository expires 

on 24th March 2021 and consideration needs to be given to what would happen if the 

lease should fail to be renewed. The Authority has no reason to believe the lease will 

not be renewed but in any event the planning system deals with land-use and 

planning permission runs with the land. Conditions 70 and 73 deal with the detailed 

restoration of the Mine Waste Repository and the Council will require a Financial 

Guarantee Bond to ensure restoration of the site. Therefore, there can be no 

comparison with East Pit and Margam as suggested by the respondent.  

 
 
ITEM 6.  
 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0363 DATE:  22/10/15 

PROPOSAL: Three detached dwellings and associated engineering operations and 
landscaping. 
 

LOCATION: Rear 84-90, Henfaes Road, Tonna, Neath. SA11 3EX. 

APPLICANT: Ms Jacqueline Murphy 

TYPE: Full Plans 

WARD: Tonna. 

 
In light of further legal advice regarding the status of the relevant Development Plan, 
the application is to be deferred from determination at this Planning Committee. 
 

Page 12



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0905 DATE: 06/10/2015 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing stable block and construction of 6 

No. bungalows with associated works. 
LOCATION: Former Stables Baglan Park Port Talbot SA12 8PS 
APPLICANT: Coastal Housing Group 
TYPE: Full Application 
WARD: Baglan 

 
Reason for Committee Determination: 
 
The application has been called to Committee by the Ward Member 
Councillor Peter Richards who has raised concern due to the location 
and the scale of the proposal. 
 
Planning History: 
 
P2012/1113 – Demolition of 
[...]
rocess of finalising the LDP with a meeting of 
Council scheduled for 27th January 2016 at which time the LDP will be 
adopted. 
 
In light of the conclusions of the Inspectors’ Report and the binding 
nature of the recommendations, when determining planning 
applications the interim position of the Council is that whilst the UDP 
policies remain relevant, significant weight must be applied to the LDP 
policies as amended by the recommendations in the Inspectors’ Report. 
 
The relevant Policies within the emerging LDP are as follows: - 
 

• SC1  Settlement Limit  
• EN10/9 Quiet Areas 
• SP 21  Built Environment and Historic Heritage 
• BE1  Design 

Page 16



• TR2  Design and Access of New Development 
• OS1  Open Space Provision 
• EN7  Important Natural Features 
• SP16  Environmental Protection 

 
Principle of Residential Development 
 
The site is located within the defined settlement limits as outlined in the 
emerging Local Development Plan (Policy SC1 Settlement Limits). 
 
Development within settlement limits that is proportionate in scale and 
form to the role and function of the settlement as set out in the 
settlement hierarchy will be acceptable in principle. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in principle, 
subject to an assessment of its impact on local context, including 
neighbouring existing housing developments.   
 
Impact on Designated Quiet Area  
 
For the purposes of the emerging LDP the site lies adjacent to (but 
outside of) that part of Baglan Park which has been allocated as a 
‘Quiet Area’ (LDP Policy EN10/9 refers).  These areas are public open 
spaces within the urban area that have local amenity value that 
warrants protection.  Any development in these areas will be assessed 
on its impact on the five pillars of tranquillity.  These five pillars are 
identified as the following: 
 

• Soundspace 
• Presence of nature 
• Visual/aesthetic qualities 
• A sense of personal safety 
• The culture and freedom of t
[...]
ential scheme, there is a formal 
requirement under Policy OS1 for the development to provide a 
contribution to ensure that this established existing shortfall is not made 
worse as a consequence of this development. The first step is to 
attempt on site provision, but given the size of the site area is not 
excessive and from a practical standpoint not easily implemented it is 
considered unreasonable for the developer to provide on-site provision 
in this case.  Accordingly, an off-site financial contribution is considered 
more appropriate. 
 
Having regard to the location of the site within / immediately adjacent to 
Baglan Park a financial contribution of £2700 is required, which will be 
utilised for the provision or enhancement of public open space within 
the park considered the most beneficial use of funds to tackle this 
shortfall of open space provision in the Ward.  The developer has 
agreed to this contribution which will be secured through a section 106 
legal Agreement. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The proposed development would not have an unacceptable 
detrimental impact upon residential amenity or upon the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, and there would be no adverse 
effect upon highway and pedestrian safety.  Hence the proposed 
development would be in accordance with Policies GC1, T1, ENV17, 
H3 and H4 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan and 
Policies SC1 and EN10 of the Emerging Local Development Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to a Section 106 agreement to 
require a financial contribution of £2700 towards public open space in 
Baglan Park, and to the following conditions: 

Page 22



 
CONDITIONS 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
(2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved pla
[...]
P 
Inspectors’ report) and was assessed under adopted Unitary 
Development Plan Policies – with a positive recommendation. In 
accordance with the Council’s delegated arrangements, however, the 
Ward Member has called the application into Planning Committee. 
 
As a consequence, the application is now is being determined after the 
LDP examination officially ended and the Inspectors’ report was 
received.  

Page 37



` 

 
Planning Policy Wales (8th edition) advises at para 2.8.1 that:-  
 

2.8.1 The weight to be attached to an emerging LDP (or revision) when 
determining planning applications will in general depend on the stage it has 
reached, but does not simply increase as the plan progresses towards 
adoption. When conducting the examination, the appointed Inspector is 
required to consider the soundness of the whole plan in the context of 
national policy and all other matters which are material to it. Consequently, 
policies could ultimately be amended or deleted from the plan even though 
they may not have been the subject of a representation at deposit stage (or 
be retained despite generating substantial objection). Certainty regarding the 
content of the plan will only be achieved when the Inspector delivers the 
binding report. Thus in considering what weight to give to the specific policies 
in an emerging LDP that apply to a particular proposal, local planning 
authorities will need to consider carefully the underlying evidence and 
background to the policies. National planning policy can also be a material 
consideration in these circumstances. 

 
As referred to earlier, for the purposes of the emerging LDP the 
application site (with the exception of the first section of the access to 
the site) falls outside of Settlement Limits as identified in Policy SC1 - 
Settlement Limits.   
 
Accordingly, in assessing the principle of residential development, 
significant weight must be placed on emerging Local Plan Development 
Policy and the settlement 
[...]
raffic survey that the applicant 
may have carried out.   
It is unclear what survey is being referred to, but the 
assessment on highway safety has been assessed in detail 
above. 

 
Conclusion: 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary identified 
in the adopted Unitary Development Plan and, while located outside the 
settlement limit within the emerging Local Development Plan, it is 
considered that for the reasons outlined within the report, that the 
proposed development would be acceptable in principle and would not 
have an unacceptable detrimental impact upon residential amenity or 
upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area, and there 
would be no adverse effect upon highway and pedestrian safety.  
Accordingly the proposed development would be in accordance with 

Page 45



` 

Policies GC1, T1, ENV17, H3 and H4 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve subject to conditions and the signing 
of a Section 106 Legal Agreement with regard to a clawback provision 
on Affordable Housing  
 
CONDITIONS 
 
(1)The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

Reason 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

(2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

- Land Registry Official Copy of title plan REVISION A 
- Relationship between new and existing properties 
- Plot 1ground floor plan 
- Plot 1 first floor plan 
- Site Plan 
- Design and Access Statement for New Development to rear 84-90 
Henfaes Road 
- Site Plan, Plot Layout 
- Entrance Driveway 
- Site Entrance Details 
- Front Boundary Detail 
- Plot 1 Landscaping detail 
- Driveway Landscaping Details 
- Sections through Drive and Plot 1 
- Relationship between new and existing properties 
- Plot 1 Section B-B 
- Plot 1 South East Elevation 
- Plot 1 Second Floor 


[...]
roved 
woodland planting scheme within this area shall thereafter be retained 
in full accordance with the approved scheme. 

Reason 

In order to integrate the development into the surrounding woodland,  
and mitigate the impact of the residential development on local 
character and amenity. 

Page 53



` 

(25) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of 
the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants 
which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species. 

Reason 

In the interest of visual amenity. 

Page 54



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2016/0001 Planning Ref: P2014/1064 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/15/3138892 
 
Applicant: Mr Huw Jenkins 
 
Proposal: Residential Dwelling (Outline with all matters 

reserved). 
 
Site Address: Plot adjacent to Penrhiw Woodbine Cottages , 

Melin Court Neath 
 
Start Date: 22/12/2015 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN  16TH DECEMBER 2015 AND 11TH 
JANUARY 2016 
 

1     App No.  P2013/0947 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Construction of new primary healthcare centre and 
pharmacy with associated works (Amended and additional 
information received 10/3/14, 26/3/14,28/3/14 and 31/3/14) (Flood 
Consequnces Assessment -Received 27-11-14) (Amended  site 
and location plans with revised site boundary and flood relief 
details (Rec 3-12-14)(Amended Flood Consequences Assessment 
rec 19-1-15) 
Location  Land Off B4242, Near Chain Road,  Glynneath, Neath  
Decision      Approva
[...]
     App No.  P2015/1122 Type Section 37 Elec Act
  

Proposal 2 No. single electricity poles (Overhead Lines 
(Exemption) (England and Wales) Regulations 2009). 
Location  Land at, Jersey Marine,   
Decision      Prior Approval  Not Required 
Ward           Coedffranc West 

 

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of The Last Meeting held on 22 December 2015
	Amendment sheet for  22nd Dec 15

	4 Application No: P2015/0905 - Demolition of Existing Stable Block and Construction of 6 No. Bungalows with associated works at Former Stables, Baglan Park, Port Talbot SA12 8PS
	CONDITIONS

	5 Application No: P2015/0363 - Three Detached Dwellings and Associated Engineering Operations and Landscaping at Rear of 84-90 Henfaes Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3EX
	6 Appeals Received
	7 Delegated Applications Determined between 16 December 2015 and 11 January 2016
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 38 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  19 January 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 
 
 
LDP/UDP Member: 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
C.Morgan and Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 
Councillor A.J.Taylor 

  
Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 22nd December 
2015 as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Applications Approved 
 

2. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0905 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
STABLE BLOCK AND CONSTRUCTION OF 6 NO. BUNGALOWS 
WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS AT FORMER STABLES, BAGLAN 
PARK, PORT TALBOT SA12 8PS  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation subject to the signing of 
a Section 106 Agreement to require a 
financial contribution of £2700 towards 
public open space in Baglan Park and 
subject to the Conditions as set out in the 
circulated report, the Application be 
approved. 



- 39 - 
 

190116 

 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0363 - THREE DETACHED 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING OPERATIONS 
AND LANDSCAPING AT REAR OF 84-90 HENFAES ROAD, 
TONNA, NEATH SA11 3EX  
 

In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
Ms.C. Evans (Objector) and Mr. B. Sutcliffe (Applicant - Right of 
Reply) addressed the Planning Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the 
Conditions and the Signing of a 106 
Agreement with regard to clawback 
provision on Affordable Housing, as 
detailed in the circulated report, the 
Application be approved. 

 
4. APPEALS RECEIVED  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeal Received, as 

detailed in the circulated report, be noted: 
 
Appeal Ref: A2016/0001 
 
Residential Dwelling (Outline with all 
matters reserved).  Plot adjacent to 
Penrhiw Woodbine Cottages, Melin Court, 
Neath. 
 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 16 
DECEMBER 2015 AND 11 JANUARY 2016  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 16 December  2015 and 11 January  2016. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 
 



- 40 - 
 

190116 

6. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matters contained in Minute 
No.7 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason 
 
To update Members about imminent Planning Applications and Site 
Visits. 
 
 

7. SITE VISITS  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that due to the series of Local 
Development Plan Meetings held earlier today, the Site Visit 
requested  at the last meeting on 22nd December 2015 for Application 
No:P2015/0694 – Demolition of existing Golf Driving Range and Re-
development of Site at Water Street, Margam Port Talbot, will now 
take place on the morning of the next scheduled Planning Committee 
which will be 9 February 2016. 
 
In addition, the Chairman informed the Planning Committee that the 
Council had received a Planning Application for a development of 139 
Homes at Tonna (Planning Application Ref: 2015/0011). This 
Application is one of the first development sites to come through the 
process which now relates to the Local Development Plan.  Members 
were informed that the Application had received a considerable 
amount of public interest and because of this it was felt that it is likely 
that there would be a request for a Site Visit.  
 
In anticipation of the information as described above, and the fact that 
it was acknowledged that a Site Visit may be beneficial in this 
instance, and to reduce any further delay in the determination of this 
Application which has been in for some time, the Chairperson 
proposed that a Site Visit take place to enable Members to view the 
site and therefore be aware of the all the issues in advance of 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: In view of the Chairperson’s update, that a 

Site Visit be held for the following Planning 
Application: 
 



- 41 - 
 

190116 

Application No: 2015/0011 
 
Development of 139 No.Homes at 
Tonmawr. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRPERSON 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


